For detailed handling procedures and key operations, refer to separate
RZ100/RZ400 Instruction Manual (IMR02Y05-E).
The manual can be downloaded from the official RKC website:
Temperature Controller
IMR02Y02-E3 All Rights Reserved, Copyright  2015, RKC INSTRUMENT INC.
Thank you for purchasing this RKC product. In order to achieve maximum performance and ensure
proper operation of the instrument, carefully read all the instructions in this manual. Please place

Range Code Table
 TC input  RTD input
Type Code Range  Type Code Range  Type Code Range
K K01  0 to 200 C  J JA7  0 to 300 F  Pt100 D01  199.9 to 649.0 C
K02  0 to 400 C  JB9  328 to 2192 F  D02  199.9 to 200.0 C
K03  0 to 600 C  JC8  199.9 to 550.0 F  D03  100.0 to 50.0 C
K04  0 to 800 C  T T01  199.9 to +400.0 C  D04  100.0 to 100.0 C
K05  0 to 1000 C  T02  199.9 to +100.0 C  D05  100.0 to 200.0 C
K06  0 to 1200 C  T03  100.0 to +200.0 C  D06  0.0 to 50.0 C
K07  0 to 1372 C  T04  0.0 to 350.0 C  D07  0.0 to 100.0 C
K09  0.0 to 400.0 C  T05  199.9 to +300.0 C  D08  0.0 to 200.0 C
K10  0.0 to 800.0 C  T06  0.0 to 400.0 C  D09  0.0 to 300.0 C
K13  0 to 100 C  R R01  0 to 1600 C  D10  0.0 to 500.0 C
K14  0 to 300 C  R02  0 to 1769 C  DA1  199.9 to 999.9 F
K17  0 to 450 C  R04  0 to 1350 C  DA3  199.9 to 200.0 F
K20  0 to 500 C  RA1  0 to 3200 F  DA4  199.9 to 100.0 F
K41  200 to +1372 C  S S01  0 to 1600 C  DA5  199.9 to 300.0 F
K43  199.9 to +400.0 C  S02  0 to 1769 C  DA6  0.0 to 100.0 F
KA1  0 to 800 F  B B01  400 to 1800 C  DA8  0.0 to 400.0 F
KA2  0 to 1600 F  B02  0 to 1820 C  DA9  0.0 to 500.0 F
KA3  0 to 2502 F  E E01  0 to 800 C  DB2  199.9 to 900.0 F
KC8  100.0 to 752.0 F  E02  0 to 1000 C  JPt100 P01  199.9 to 649.0 C
J J01  0 to 200 C  N N01  0 to 1200 C  P02  199.9 to 200.0 C
J02  0 to 400 C  W5Re/
W26Re
W01  0 to 2000 C  P04  100.0 to 100.0 C
J03  0 to 600 C  W02  0 to 2320 C  P05  100.0 to 200.0 C
J04  0 to 800 C  WA1  0 to 4000 F  P06  0.0 to 50.0 C
J05  0 to 1000 C  PLII A01  0 to 1300 C  P07  0.0 to 100.0 C
J06  0 to 1200 C  A02  0 to 1390 C  P08  0.0 to 200.0 C
J07  199.9 to +300.0 C  A03  0 to 1200 C  P09  0.0 to 300.0 C
J10  0 to 450 C  AA1  0 to 2400 F  P10  0.0 to 500.0 C
JA1  0 to 800 F  AA2  0 to 2534 F
JA2  0 to 1600 F  U U01  199.9 to +600.0 C
JA3  0 to 2192 F  L L01  0 to 400 C
JA6  0 to 400 F
-  ＊  /- 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
(7) Quick start code
N: Quick start code not specified
1: Specify quick start code 1
2: Specify quick start code 1 and 2
(8) Control method [Quick start code 1]
No code: No specify quick start code
F: PID control with AT (Reverse action)
D: PID control with AT (Direct action)
G: Heat/Cool PID control with AT
A: Heat/Cool PID control with AT
 (for Extruder [air cooling])
W: Heat/Cool PID control with AT
 (for Extruder [water cooling])
(9) Measured input and Range